respectively.

 All figures in the above table are based on Ratos’s holdings. In order to facilitate comparisons between years and provide a comparable structure, where

appropriate some holdings are reported pro forma. Pro formas are presented below.

1. airteam’s earnings for 2016 are pro forma in terms of Ratos’s acquisitions, and for new financing and Group structure.

2. Gudrun Sjödén Group’s earnings for 2016 are pro forma in terms of Ratos’s acquisition.

3. Ledil’s earnings for 2017 are pro forma in terms of the changed assessment under IFRS, which has led to the capitalisation of Ledil’s product tools and

accordingly, an EBITA improvement of SEK 2.5m for the third quarter, and SEK 11.5m for the first nine months of 2017. No pro forma figures were calculated

for 2016.

4. Oase Outdoors’ earnings for 2016 are pro forma in terms of Ratos’s acquisition and for new financing and Group structure.

5. Plantasjen’s earnings for 2016 are pro forma in terms of Ratos’s acquisition and for new financing and Group structure.

Complete income statements, statements of financial position and statements of cash flows for all the companies are available

at www.ratos.se.

SEKm 2017 Q3 2016 Q3 2017 Q1-3 2016 Q1-3 2016 2017 Q3 2016 Q3 2017 Q1-3 2016 Q1-3 2016

Aibel 591 795 2,203 2,346 3,474 20 29 85 45 15

airteam
1)

141 133 419 368 535 15 9 35 18 32

Bisnode 582 554 1,819 1,742 2,416 60 43 178 80 159

Diab 328 337 1,095 1,081 1,456 -6 22 33 77 105

Gudrun Sjödén Group
2)

62 55 174 154 214 9 8 18 14 21

HENT 1,280 1,423 3,891 4,232 5,829 49 37 139 131 174

HL Display 347 362 1,071 1,029 1,397 18 27 43 56 66

Jøtul 216 204 587 549 832 13 3 -14 -17 0

KVD 82 71 253 236 321 8 6 25 24 37

Ledil
3)

68 66 197 182 242 22 20 60 59 70

Oase Outdoors
4)

68 69 309 320 331 2 -5 57 58 36

Plantasjen
5)

876 814 3,209 2,953 3,656 -10 25 330 343 230

Speed Group 88 99 267 298 393 7 12 17 27 24

TFS 131 114 380 331 475 -6 9 1 24 38

Total adjusted for

Ratos’s holding 4,861 5,096 15,874 15,821 21,570 202 245 1,006 938 1,009

Change -5% +0% -18% +7%

Net sales in portfolio EBITA in portfolio

Cash flow from

operations in

portfolio
B)

Interest-bearing

net debt in

portfolio

Ratos's holding

(%)

SEKm 2017 Q3 2016 Q3 2017 Q1-3 2016 Q1-3 2016 2017 Q1-3 17-09-30 17-09-30

Aibel 28 10 93 91 100 114 761 32

airteam
1)

15 11 35 37 52 35 101 70

Bisnode 64 57 187 139 250 189 1,162 70

Diab -6 22 33 82 110 11 856 96

Gudrun Sjödén Group
2)

9 8 18 14 21 15 -21 30

HENT 49 37 139 132 175 -271 -205 73

HL Display 20 32 45 66 84 -39 551 99

Jøtul 13 4 -10 -13 7 -77 547 93

KVD 8 12 27 35 48 13 147 100

Ledil
 3)

22 20 60 59 70 44 226 66

Oase Outdoors
4)

2 7 57 74 57 70 165 78

Plantasjen
5)

-8 18 339 357 296 260 2,202 99

Speed Group 7 12 17 27 29 -7 -12 70

TFS -2 9 6 24 40 3 28 60

Total adjusted for

Ratos’s holding 222 260 1,045 1,124 1,337 360 6,508

Change -15% -7%

Adjusted EBITA in portfolio
A)

   January-September Ratos interim report  2017  13

Financial information

Ratos’s results
Profit before tax for the first nine months of 2017 totalled

SEK 1,255m (-2,220). In 2016, earnings were charged with

impairment losses of SEK 2,301m. In 2017, earnings

include exit gains totalling SEK 594m from Nebula and

Serena Properties. This result includes profit/share of

profits from the companies of SEK 725m (332). The

improvement is attributable to a changed company

portfolio with earnings from the companies acquired in

2016: airteam, Gudrun Sjöden Group, Oase Outdoors and

Plantasjen, improved earnings in Bisnode and a reduction